
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Committee will be held at 6.30 
pm on THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2023 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

None. 
 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
5.   WEDDING SECTOR IN THE RIBBLE VALLEY 

 
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed. 
 

 

 
6.   CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL 

 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
7.   CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 21 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed.  
 

 

 
8.   REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 29 - 34) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed.  
 

 

 
9.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 None. 
 

 
 
10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

None. 
 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
12.   BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR NET ZERO TRANSITION & 

DECARBONISATION 
3 
Report of the Director of Economic Development & Planning 
enclosed. 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Economic Development – Councillor Jan Alcock 
JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson (Vice-Chair), Councillor David Birtwhistle (Chair), 
Councillor Ryan Corney, Councillor Sophie Cowman, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor 
Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Michael Graveston, 
Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Stuart Hirst, Councillor Rachael Ray, Councillor 
Robin Walsh, Councillor Aaron Wilkins-Odudu and Councillor Gaye McCrum. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 28 September 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Birtwhistle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
R Corney 
S Cowman 
L Edge 
R Elms 
 

S Fletcher 
R Ray 
R Walsh 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
G McCrum 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning, Senior Economic 
Development Officer and Head of Strategic Planning and Housing. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors L Jameson and K Barnsley 
 
Apologies received from Councillor M Graveston. 
 

342 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

343 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

344 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

345 RIBBLE VALLEY ECONOMIC PLAN 2023 - 2026  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report presenting 
Committee with the Ribble Valley Economic Plan 2023 – 2026 and seeking approval 
to adopt the plan. 
  
A report was submitted by the Director of Economic Development and Planning for 
Committee to consider the publication version of the Economic Plan for 2019 – 2022. 
The previous Economic Plan was adopted in September 2019 and covered the period 
2019 to 2022. In June 2023, Members had approved that the Director o
[...]
 the appointment of that member to the RVTA 
as an outside body to Council. 
  
***RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Nominate Councillor J Alcock as the representative for the Ribble Valley Tourism 
Association Executive Committee and recommend to Full Council the appointment of 
that member to the RVTA as an outside body. 
  
 

347 RIBBLE VALLEY TASTE FEST & CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report to provide 
Committee with an update on the Clitheroe Food Festival 2023 and seeking approval 
to hold the event again in summer 2024. 
  
Ribble Valley Taste Fest had been held between 5 and 11 August 2023, followed by a 
one-day food festival on 12 August 2023. The Taste Fest featured a series of themed 
‘walks with taste’ incorporating cheese-making demonstrations, brewery tours and 
gin-tasting sessions at farms and food venues throughout the Borough. Thirteen 
businesses had engaged in the Taste Fest resulting in a total of 23 individual events. 
A summary of conclusions and the full list of events were included in the report. 

Page 4



 

 
 

  
Over 100 businesses and organisations had attended Clitheroe Food Festival on 12 
August 2023, and all available stalls had sold out along with a number of sponsorship 
packages. A record number of crowds attended throughout the day and the town was 
particularly busy during a fly over by the Red Arrows. The increase in visitor numbers 
was thought to be down to extra promotion of the event and a breakdown of the 
statistics along with the positive feedback received from festival goers was included in 
the report. 
  
Given the success of the events there was an appetite from businesses, residents 
and visitors to hold the event again in 2024. The costs associated with the Festival 
and implications were noted for Committee to consider. 
  
Members of the Committee commended the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning, and her team, for a successful 2023 event and commented on the elements 
that had worked well. Members supported both the Taste Fest and Food Festival for 
2024 and hoped that the Taste Fest would appeal to a wider range of businesses now 
that it had been established. A number of businesses had already registered their 
interest in participating in 2024. 
                                  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Agree to hold: 
 The Ribble Valley Taste Fest from Monday 5 August to Friday 9 

August 2024 
 The Clitheroe Food Festival on Saturday 10 August 2024; and 

  
2.    Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning to 

organize and deliver both events in 2024, including authorising necessary 
expenditure. 

  
 

348 CHANGE TO CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for Committee to approve a change to the 
membership of the Climate Change Working Group for the municipal year 2023/2024. 
  
Committee had approved the allocation of seats on the Climate Change Working 
Group for 2023/24 on 15 June 2023, however, following the meeting Green 
representative Councillor M Peplow was replaced on the Economic Development 
Committee by Green representative Councillor G McCrum. It was therefore necessary 
to change the Green representative on the working group. 
  
It was requested at the meeting that 2 further Committee Members be added to 
include the Chairman of the Committee, and a Conservative representative. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the revised membership of the Climate Change Working Group to reflect the 
change of the Green party representative, with the addition of two further 
representatives, with the revised membership as follows: 
  
Climate Change Working Group – Councillors S Atkinson, L Edge, A Wilkins-Odudu, 
S Fletcher, G McCrum, D Birtwhistle, and J Alcock. 
 
  
 

Page 5



 

 
 

349 CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report providing Committee with a 
position statement 
[...]
resources 
had shifted to ensure multiple rounds of grant support was provided directly to 
businesses, as opposed to the actions within the Economic Plan. 
  
 

351 REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the outturn for the financial year 2022/23 on the revenue budget for 
this committee. 
  
Following a number of variations in both income and expenditure during the year, 
there was an overall underspend of -£27,897 on the net cost of services, including 
after transfers to and from earmarked reserves. 
  
 

352 REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the position of the 2023/24 revenue budget for this Committee for the 
period April to August 2023. 
  
The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed an overspend of 
£10,119 for the first five months of the financial year 2023/24. 

Page 7



 

 
 

  
 
 
 

353 CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the progress on this Committee’s 2023/24 capital programme for the 
period to the end of August 2023. 
  
There had been no spend or commitments made against the capital programme 
budget. The position of the one capital scheme budget was that it was unlikely to be 
spent by financial year-end. 
  
 

354 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 
 

355 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

356 CLITHEROE TO HELLIFIELD RAIL PROJECT  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report for 
information updating Committee on the Rail Feasibility Work which had been ongoing 
with LCC and Northern Rail. 
  
A key rail priority for Ribble Valley and Lancashire was the reinstatement of 
passenger services between Clitheroe and Hellifield, which had closed in 1962. This 
would close an east-west ‘connectivity gap’ and provide improved sustainable 
linkages between Greater Manchester, Lancashire, North Yorkshire and West 
Yorkshire. 
  
In March 2020 the Council applied to the Department of Transport’s (DfT) Restoring 
your Railways Fund, however, in June 2022 the Minister for Transport confirmed that 
the application would not be further progressed, as noted in the report. The Council 
had continued to explore options and using part of the Councils 2022/23 UKSPF 
allocation, a feasibility study had been conducted by Northern Trains, the findings of 
which were included in the report. 
  
In August 2023, both the Leader of the Council and the Director of Economic 
Development and Planning had met the Minister for Transport (Rail and HS2), at 
Hellifield Station, along with Lord Alton, representatives from LCC, Northern Rail, 
North Yorkshire, and Mr Nigel Evans MP. The Councils aspirations and work to date 
were discussed and Members were informed of the next steps which had been 
agreed.  
  
Members of the Committee thanked the Director of Economic Development and her 
team for their ongoing work on the project, and commended Lord Alton for his 
contribution. It was important to note that the Council were unable to make the 

Page 8



 

 
 

decision on such a project as they were not the transport authority, however, 
Members were keen to keep pushing the project forward in any way possible. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE                                                                                                                           

 
meeting date: THURSDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
title: WEDDING TOURISM   
submitted by: NICOLA HOPKINS DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION  
principal author: TOM PRIDMORE, TOURISM AND EVENTS OFFICER 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to note the importance of weddings to the local economy 

and the measures taken by the Council, with the support of the Ribble Valley Wedding 
Heaven Partnership to maximise its tourism potential.  

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley 
 
• Corporate Priorities - To encourage economic development throughout the 

borough, with specific focus on tourism.  
 
• Other Considerations – To develop, with relevant partners, measures to support 

the visitor economy. 
 
2 ISSUES 
 
2.1 BACKGROUND 
 

Weddings, along with the themes of food and walking, are amongst the priorities of  
Ribble Valley’s current tourism strategy. This report reviews the Ribble Valley 
Wedding Heaven brand campaign launched in 2014 and considers the value and 
changing nature of this niche tourism market.      

 
2.2 WEDDINGS AND THE RIBBLE VALLEY ECONOMY  

Weddings form an important part of the visitor economy, not only in direct spend at 
venues but also in supplementary accommodation, wedding suppliers, dining and 
retail. Given the diverse range of business which benefit from weddings, the full 
economic value is hard to measure. Moreover, it is also quite challenging to measure 
how many weddings actually take place. For example, weddings recorded by the 
Registrar, for which statistics are readily available, account only for civil ceremonies 
and do not include religious ceremonies. Then there are those weddings where the 
ceremonies take place outside of Ribble Valley, but the reception or celebration is 
hosted here, and visa versa. Of course, the actual 
[...]
re already reporting repeat holiday bookings resulting 
from wedding guests being introduced to this area.    
 
The primary purpose of the partnership was to develop the promotional brand ‘Ribble 
Valley Wedding Heaven’.  In the nine years since its inception, the partnership has 
launched a website, www.ribblevalleyweddingheaven.com  and hosted visit by 
specialist journalists and bloggers.  Under the collective banner of Ribble Valley 
Wedding Heaven it has attended a number of national wedding fairs, with contributing 
venues sharing the promotional costs. It organised the first valley wide wedding fair, 
which has now become an established biannual event, hosted at Stonyhurst College, 
and now run by a private sector operator. Some of the members of the group also 
host joint open evenings, called ‘One night in Heaven’ enabling prospective 
customers to make the most of their time in Ribble Valley and be able to visit several 
venues in one visit.  
 
To help with promotions, the group produce a high-quality publication, which has 
proven particularly appealing to customers, as it offers a one stop shop for Ribble 
Valley venues. Again, costs for this are covered by participating venues. 

 
Soon after its inception the partnership recognised the merit of involving Lancashire 
County Council registration service and their participation has proved a valuable 
element ever since. So, in addition to developing the promotional brand the group 
now also discusses wider issues affecting the wedding industry locally.  
 
The laws relating to weddings in England have recently been the subject of 
government review and the weddings partnership were amongst a small number of 
consultees nationally to be invited to present evidence at the Law Society consultation 
event in London.    
 
The Ribble Valley Weddings partnership is believed to be the only one of its kind in 
the UK, where venues worked together with the local authority to develop a brand, 
based on a reputation of a perfect place to get married.  Since its inception there has 
been a rise in the volume of weddings in Ribble Valley. How much this can be 

Page 12

http://www.ribblevalleyweddingheaven.com/


attributed to the partnership and how much to the entrepreneurial activity at individual 
venues, is impossible to determine.  
 
The success of the initiative can be attributed to a number of factors. Firstly, the strong 
brand identity of Ribble Valley, a place with great landscapes and a reputation for 
quality. Next, a local authority committed to working collaboratively. Finally, by 
working together the group recognised any wedding in Ribble Valley could potentially 
benefit any partner, whether that be through dining experiences, or overflow 
accommodation, and that working together had great potential.  The offer at every 
wedding venue in the partnership is different, therefore the options available to 
customers are wide, and whilst each is unique, they share values of quality and 
outstanding customer service.   
 
Finally, as a direct result of the promotional activities of the partnership, Ribble Valley 
featured in a TV programme/documentary called ‘Wedding Valley’ which highlighted 
an amazing range of local businesses, including venues and suppliers.   

 
2.4       THE CURRENT WEDDING MARKET AND FUTURE TRENDS AND POTENTIAL 

The pandemic and other economic factors have significantly changed behaviours in 
relation to weddings, and it is important to keep abreast of market trends in order to 
sustain and continue to develop the levels of business. A recent national study 
undertaken by one of the market leaders in the wedding industry highlights latest 
trends. It is important that we use these trends to develop future marketing strategies.   

 
Wedding trends are summarised in the table below, together with commentary 
relating to future opportunities. (Source The UK Wedding Report - Bridebook 2023)  
 
 
Trend Comments 
Ceremonies at wedding venues 
[...]
still choose venue 
where food is included in the price and 
pay an average £3k for that service. 
  

A point to note. 

 
 

3 RECOMMENDATION 
 Members are invited to note the report. 
 
 
 

TOM PRIDMORE                                          NICOLA HOPKINS 
TOURISM AND EVENTS OFFICER             DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &       

REGENERATION  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS None 
For further information, please contact Tom Pridmore 01200 414496 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

  
meeting date:  THURSDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
title:   CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL 
submitted by:  NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author: NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Clitheroe Food Festival, as early preparation for next year’s 

event starts, and works proposed to Castle Street. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley 
 

• Community Ambitions – Provide an opportunity for local businesses to develop their 
market share with exposure to new customers. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
2.1 Members will recall that the following decision was made at the previous meeting of this 

Committee: 
1) Agree to hold:  
• The Ribble Valley Taste Fest from Monday 5 August to Friday 9 August 2024  
• The Clitheroe Food Festival on Saturday 10 August 2024; and  
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning to organize 
and deliver both events in 2024, including authorising necessary expenditure. 

 
2.2 Some queries were raised at Full Council (10th October 2023) regarding the food festival 

which are set out below. 
 
3 2023 FOOD FESTIVAL QUERIES 
Early closure of the Market Car Park 
3.1 The market traders were advised that the Market car park would close at 2pm on the 

Thursday prior to
[...]
 the 2024 food festival preparations with 
the stall locations updated to reflect the changes.  

 
4 CASTLE STREET WORKS 
4.1 During early 2024 works will begin on improving Castle Street. Policy and Finance 

Committee have agreed to use £300,000 of the 2023/24 UK Shared Prosperity Funding 
for this project which is being match funded by LCC. The works will take several months 
to complete and LCC have confirmed that the works will not be complete in advance of 
the 2024 food festival.  

 
4.2 LCC are aware of the agreed food festival date and have confirmed that the program of 

works will take account of ensuring that Castle Street is available to host the food festival. 
This will be included within the program of works appended to the collaboration agreement 
with LCC. 

 
4.3 Whilst an alternative solution will be factored into the preparation works associated with 

the food festival in case the use of Castle Street is not possible on the day, as it currently 
stands the Castle Street works should not affect the hosting of the food festival along the 
standard format. 

 
5. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
5.1 Note the above matters which form part of the early preparations for 2024 food festival. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NICOLA HOPKINS 
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING    
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  
 

Page 18



 3 

APPENDIX 1  
 

Location 2022 2023 
Market 
Food 
Court 

44 pitches filled  
4 pitches not selling food or drink 

• Bee Natural Wraps 
• Natural Dog Grooming Products 
• Homescape 
• NHS- they did not attend in the end however they 

were booked in to give out covid vaccinations at 
the event. 

45 pitches filled 
3 pitches not selling food or drink. 

• Bee Natural Wraps- selling natural 
food wraps as a clingfilm/foil 
alternative.  

• Homescape- selling cheeseboards/ 
chopping boards etc. 

• Concrete and Cacti- sell plants/ 
home decor 

Bullring 14/15 pitches filled  
1 pitch not selling food or drink 

• Kushboo Soaps 
 

15/15 pitc
[...]
od/drink 

12 11 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

12-23ed 
Page 1 of 7 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date: 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 title: CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 principal author: LAWSON ODDIE 
 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To report the progress on this Committee’s 2023/24 capital programme for the period to 
the end of September 2023. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – to continue to be a well-managed council, providing efficient 
services based on identified customer need. 

 Other considerations – none identified. 

2 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BACKGROUND 

2.1 There is one capital scheme for this committee with a budget of £54,750 (see Annex 1). 
This is a scheme that was moved from 2023/24 part way through that financial year. The 
capital programme for committee was approved by the Policy and Finance Committee 
and Full Council at their meetings in February 2023 and March 2023 respectively.  

3 CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24 

3.1 The table below summarises the position on the capital programme for this committee.  

 
Scheme 
Count 

£

Original Estimate 2023/24 0 0

Schemes and Budget moved from 2022/23 1 54,750

Total Original Estimate as per Budget Book 1 54,750

Slippage from 2022/23 0 0

Additional Approvals in year 2023/24 0 0

Current Total Approved Budget 2023/24 1 54,750

Actual Spend and Commitments – April to September  0

Remaining Budget as at the end of September 2023  54,750
 

3.2 At the end of September there had been no spend or commitments made against the 
capital programme budget for this committee. 

3.3 The table at Annex 1 shows a breakdown of the position at the end of September. 

3.4 Annex 2 provides a summary for the scheme, the current position on progress and also 
some history behind the scheme. 

4 CONCLUSION 

4.1 At the end of September 2023 there had been no spend or commitments made against 
the capital programme budget. 

4.2 The position on the scheme at the end of the first quarter can be summarised as shown 
below: 

INFORMATION

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

12-23ed 
Page 2 of 7 

Current Position 
Current 
Status

Scheme 
Count 

Full Year 
Budget

£

Spend and 
Commitments 

to end of 
September 

£ 

Remaining 
Budget as at 

end of 
September

£

Unlikely to be 
completed within the 
financial year 

R 1 54,750 0 54,750

Currently expected to 
be fully or substantially 
completed in year 

A  

Scheme completed G  

Total  1 54,750 0 54,750

4.3 The scheme (ECDVI: Economic Development Initiatives) was originally approved into the 
capital programme in 2012/13 for £100,000, and over the years it has been used largely 
for abortive capital scheme costs. 

 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
    AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
ED12-23/LO/AC 
20 OCTOBER 2023 
 
For further background information please ask for Lawson Oddie. 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – None 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Annex 1 
Economic Development Committee - Capital Programme 2023/24 

12-23ed 
Page 3 of 7 

 

Cost 
Centre 

Scheme 
Original 

Estimate 
2023/24

£

Budget 
Moved from 

2022/23
£

Slippage 
from 

2022/23
£

 
 
 

Additional 
Approvals 

2023/24 
£ 

 
Current 

Total 
Approved 

Budget 
2023/24

£

Actual 
Expenditure 

including 
Commitments 

as at end of 
September

2023
£

Remaining 
Budget as at 

end of 
September

2023
£

Percent of 
Budget 

Spent at 
end of 

September
2023

%
Current 
Status 

ECDVI Economic Development Initiatives 54,750  54,750 0 54,750 0.0% R 
Total Planning and Development 

Committee 
0 54,750 0 0 54,750 0 54,750 0.0%  

P
age 23



Annex 2 
Economic Development committee – Capital Programme 2023/24 

Page 4 of 7 
12-23ed 

 
ECDVI: Economic Development Initiatives 
Budget Holder: Rea Psillidou 

Latest Status: Unlikely to be c
[...]

 
3 CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure shows an overspend of 

£4,414 for the first six months of the financial year 2023/24.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
ED11-23/HS/AC 
24 October 2023 
  

Key to Variance shading 

Variance of more than £5,000 (Red) R 

Variance between £2,000 and £4,999 (Amber) A 

Variance less than £2,000 (Green) G 

Page 30



ANNEX 1 
Economic Development Committee Budget Monitoring – Red Variances 

 

11-23ed 

3 of 5 
 

 
 
 

Ledger Code Ledger Code Name 
Budget for 

the Full 
Year 

Budget to 
the end of 
the period 

Actual 
including 

commitments 
to the end of 

the period 

Variance 

  

Reason for Variance 
Action Plan as agreed 
between the Budget 

Holder and Accountant 

ALBNM/2446 Albion Mill/Rent of Buildings 35,580 26,685 19,850 -6,835   

The Council currently 
has an underlease 
arrangement which 
expires on 14 
November 2023 that 
has not yet been 
renewed, therefore the 
rent, normally paid in 
advance, has only 
been charged up until 
that date resulting in 
an underspend. 

A review is being 
carried out to 
determine whether the 
Council renews the 
underlease and what 
the terms should be. If 
the lease is renewed, 
then payment will be 
made from 14 
November 2023. 

ALBNM/8805l Albion Mill/Land Rents -37,850 -18,925 3,844 22,769   

Reduction in income 
due to a combination 
of rent arrears and loss 
of income as a result of 
unoccupied units.  

The rent arrears will be 
pursued and the empty 
units marketed for 
rental. 

CLFFE/3277 
Clitheroe Food Festival 
2023/Promotional Activities 

15,350 15,350 8,909 -6,441   

The revised budget for  
the food festival will be 
allocated according to  
where income and  
expenditure arose. 

This offsets the 
increase in the cost of 
the provision of the 
park and ride service 
and additional road 
signage. 

P
age 31



ANNEX 1 
Economic Development Committee Budget M
[...]
 -20,002 -3,582   Increase in income from the letting of stalls. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 WEDDING SECTOR IN THE RIBBLE VALLEY
	6 Clitheroe Food Festival
	7 Capital Monitoring 2023/24
	8 Revenue Monitoring 2023/24
	12 BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR NET ZERO TRANSITION & DECARBONISATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 2 November 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Birtwhistle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
R Corney 
S Cowman 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Fletcher 
 

M Graveston 
J Hill 
S Hirst 
R Ray 
R Walsh 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
 

 
In attendance: Senior Accountant, Director of Economic Development and Planning, 
Tourism Officer, and Head of Strategic Planning and Housing. 
  
 

444 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Cllr G McCrum. 
  
 

445 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record subject to the addition of apologies from Cllrs J Hill and S Hirst, and additional 
detail in respect of minute number 349 – Climate Change. The minutes were signed 
by the Chairman. 
  
 

446 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

447 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

448 WEDDING SECTOR IN THE RIBBLE VALLEY  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report to note the 
importance of weddings to the local economy, and the measures taken by the 
Council, with the support of the Ribble Valley Wedding Heaven Partnership to 
maximise its tourism potential. 
  
Weddings were amongst the priorities of the Ribble Valley’s tourism strategy. They 
were an important part of the visitor economy, not only in direct spend at venues but 
also in supplementary accommodation, wedding suppliers, dining, and retail. In 2021, 
the Council had launched the Ribble Wedding Heaven partnership in conjunction with 
the majority of licensed wedding venues in the Borough, to develop the brand ‘Ribble 



 

 
 

Valley Wedding Heaven’. This was thought to be the only partnership of its kind, 
whereby venues worked together with the local authority. Since its inception there 
had been a rise in the volume of weddings in the Ribble Valley, however, the report 
noted that this was difficult to attribute directly to the partnership. Wedding market 
trends along with the future trends and potential were noted in the report. 
  
The Council’s Tourism Officer presented the report and noted that it was difficult to 
measure the number of weddings and their impact as the data simply wasn’t 
available. Members felt that the Ribble Valley was becoming known for weddings and 
hospitality. It was highlighted however that accommodation can be limited and could 
be a future focus. 
  
 

449 CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report providing an 
update on the Clitheroe Food Festival, as early preparation for the 2024 Food Festival 
started, and the proposed works to Castle Street. 
  
The Ribble Valley Taste Fest would be held from Monday 5 August to Friday 9 
August 2024, and the Clitheroe Food Festival would be held on Saturday 10 August 
2024. The report provided Members with information in regards to queries raised at 
the meeting of the Full Council 10 October 2023, and a breakdown of stalls and non-
food traders which had attended the festival in 2022 and 2023.  
  
The works to Castle Street would commence in early 2024 and would not be 
completed in advance of the food festival. It was not anticipated that the works would 
affect the hosting of the food festival, and the programme of works under the 
collaboration agreement with LCC would take the festival into account. 
  
The rationale for the date returning to its original weekend in August was explained to 
members, and it was confirmed that there were no conflicting events of any concern 
locally that weekend. The ratio of food to non-food stalls was discussed and Members 
felt that it was beneficial to have some non-food options, noting that the number of 
non-food stalls in 2023 was one less than in 2022. It was also suggested that local 
agriculture was explored as a potential source for suppliers and their produce. 
  
Councillor S Atkinson left the meeting. 
  
 

450 CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the progress on this committee’s 2023/24 capital programme for the 
period to end of September 2023.  
  
There had been no spend or commitments against the capital scheme budget and it 
was unlikely the budget would be spent by financial year-end. 
  
 

451 REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on the position for the period April to September 2023 on the 2023/24 
revenue budget for this committee. 
  



 

 
 

The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed an overspend of 
£4,414 for the first six months of the financial year 2023/24. 
  
 

452 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
   
 

453 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

454 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

455 BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR NET ZERO TRANSITION & DECARBONISATION  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report for 
information updating Committee on the Business support for net zero transition and 
decarbonization project which was being funded from the Council’s UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund. 
  
The project had commenced in the middle of quarter one of 2023. By the end of 
quarter two, the East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce were working with 43 
businesses across the Ribble Valley working on their decarbonization, having 
diagnostics, collecting their carbon footprint data, having onsite carbon footprint site 
audits, working on their action plan implementations, and attending events. 
  
The Chamber were working closely with the Council’s Economic Development Team 
to market the project, and an event was being held on 14 November 2023 at Holmes 
Mill which was open to all businesses. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.57 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait 01200 414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


